ASIAN PAY TELEVISION TRUST

(A business trust constituted on 30 April 2013 under the laws of the Republic of Singapore) Registration Number: 2013005



APTT MANAGEMENT PTE. LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore) (As Trustee-Manager of Asian Pay Television Trust) Company Registration Number: 201310241D

Dear Unitholder(s),

Following the amendments made to the deed of trust dated 30 April 2013 constituting Asian Pay Television Trust ("APTT") pursuant to the First Amending and Restating Deed dated 28 April 2022 to provide for, among others, electronic communications of notices and documents to Unitholders, and to further our environmental initiatives, starting this year, the trustee-manager of APTT (the "Trustee-Manager") will not issue a CD-ROM of APTT's Annual Report to Unitholders. Instead, you may access APTT's Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2022 ("APTT Annual Report") and the Trustee-Manager's Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 ("TM Annual Report") electronically on the website of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited at the URL https://www.sgx.com/securities/company-announcements and APTT's corporate website at the URL https://investor.aptt.sg/newsroom.html/year/2023 starting from 10 April 2023.

You will need an internet browser and PDF reader to view the electronic version of the APTT Annual Report and TM Annual Report. You can access the reports as follows:

- (a) go to APTT's website at this URL https://investor.aptt.sg/newsroom.html/year/2023;
- (b) look for the announcement dated 10 April 2023 titled 'Annual Reports and Related Documents'; and
- (c) click on the respective document link and download the APTT Annual Report and the TM Annual Report.

If you would like to receive a printed version of the APTT Annual Report and the TM Annual Report, kindly complete the Request Form below, and return the form to us by post using the enclosed Business Reply Service envelope, or submit electronically by email to the Unit Registrar, Boardroom Corporate & Advisory Services Pte. Ltd., at AGM.TeamE@boardroomlimited.com by 18 April 2023. All previous requests, including any standing instructions for printed annual reports will be disregarded. No action is required if you do not need printed copies.

Yours faithfully, For and on behalf of APTT Management Pte. Limited As Trustee-Manager of Asian Pay Television Trust

Wong Yoen Har Company Secretary Singapore, 10 April 2023

REQUEST FORM

TO: ASIAN PAY TELEVISION TRUST

Note: Incomplete or improperly completed forms will not be processed.

Please send me/us a printed copy of the latest APTT Annual Report and TM Annual Report.

Name(s) of Unitholder(s):	
Address:	
Email address(es):	
Signature(s):	Date:

Personal data privacy:

By submitting a Request Form for a copy of the latest APTT Annual Report and TM Annual Report, you consent to the collection, use and disclosure of your personal data by the Trustee-Manager (or its agents or service providers) for the purpose of processing, administration and delivery of the requested documents by the Trustee-Manager (or its agents or service providers), and in order for the Trustee-Manager (or its agents or service providers) to comply with any applicable laws, listing rules, regulations and/or guidelines.



Postage will be paid by addressee. For posting in Singapore only.

BUSINESS REPLY SERVICE PERMIT NO. 09129

եսիլեկցկցիկեկցի

APTT MANAGEMENT PTE. LIMITED

c/o The Unit Registrar
Boardroom Corporate & Advisory Services Pte. Ltd.
1 Harbourfront Avenue
#14-07 Keppel Bay Tower
Singapore 098632

2nd fold here

1st fold here